ADDRESS COMMON VARIANCES FOR ROOFTOP ADDITIONS, SETBACKS
(INCLUDING FOR MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT), ROOM SIZES

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, BY
AMENDING CHAPTER 142, ENTITLED “ZONING DISTRICTS AND
REGULATIONS,” ARTICLE Il, ENTITLED “DISTRICT REGULATIONS,”
DIVISION 3, ENTITLED “RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY DISTRICTS,”
SUBDIVISION II, ENTITLED “RM-1 RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY LOW
INTENSITY,” AT SECTIONS 142-155 AND 142-156, SUBDIVISION 1V,
ENTITLED “RM-2 RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY, MEDIUM INTENSITY,” AT
SECTIONS 142-217 AND 142-218, AND SUBDIVISION V, ENTITLED “RM-3
RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY, HIGH INTENSITY,” AT SECTIONS 142-246 AND
142-247, TO MODIFY SETBACK AND UNIT SIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR
ROOFTOP ADDITIONS TO CONTRIBUTING STRUCTURES IN HISTORIC
DISTRICTS AND INDIVIDUALLY DESIGNATED HISTORIC BUILDINGS;
DIVISION 4, ENTITLED “CD-1 COMMERCIAL, LOW INTENSITY DISTRICT,”
AT SECTIONS 142-276 AND 142-277, DIVISION 5, ENTITLED “CD-2
COMMERCIAL, MEDIUM INTENSITY DISTRICT,” AT SECTIONS 142-306 AND
142-307, AND DIVISION 6, ENTITLED “CD-3 COMMERCIAL, HIGH INTENSITY
DISTRICT,” AT SECTIONS 142-337 AND 142-338, TO MODIFY SETBACK AND
UNIT SIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES AND ROOFTOP
ADDITIONS TO CONTRIBUTING STRUCTURES IN HISTORIC DISTRICTS
AND INDIVIDUALLY DESIGNATED HISTORIC BUILDINGS, AND TO MODIFY
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT FOR ALL USES; DIVISION 13,
ENTITLED “MXE MIXED USE ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT.” AT SECTION
142-545, TO MODIFY THE UNIT SIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW HOTEL
UNITS FOR ROOFTOP ADDITIONS TO CONTRIBUTING STRUCTURES IN
HISTORIC DISTRICTS AND INDIVIDUALLY DESIGNATED HISTORIC
BUILDINGS, AND TO MODIFY THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT FOR
ALL USES; PROVIDING FOR REPEALER; SEVERABILITY; CODIFICATION;
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach (the “City”) has the authority to enact laws which
promote the public health, safety, and general welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, there City has observed that a large number of variances from certain code
sections are routinely sought as part of land development applications; and

WHEREAS, the City has analyzed these variance applications, which are frequently
sought and granted; and

WHEREAS, the granting of such variances has no negative impact on surrounding areas;

WHEREAS, the City has determined that amendments to the land development
regulations to reduce the need for such variances is warranted; and

Page 1 of 22



WHEREAS, the amendments set forth below are necessary to accomplish all of the above
objectives.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA.

Section 1. Chapter 142, entitled “Zoning Districts and Regulations,” Article II, entitled “District
Regulations,” at Division 3, entitled “Residential Multifamily Districts,” is hereby amended as
follows:

CHAPTER 142 - ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS

* * *

ARTICLE Il. - DISTRICT REGULATIONS

* * *

DIVISION 3. - RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY DISTRICTS

* * *

Subdivision Il. - RM-1 Residential Multifamily Low Intensity

Sec. 142-155. - Development regulations and area requirements.

(@) The development regulations in the RM-1 residential multifamily, low density district are as
follows:

(b) The lot area, lot width, unit size and building height requirements for the RM-1 residential
multifamily, low density district are as follows:

Minimum | Minimum - .
Minimum Average Maximum
Lot Area Lot o o - .
: Unit Size Unit Size Building Height
(Square | Width (Square Feet) (Square Feet) (Feet)
Feet) (Feet)
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5,600 50

New construction—550
Non-elderly and elderly low and
moderate income housing—400

Workforce housing—400
Rehabilitated buildings—400
Hotel units:

15%: 300—335
85%: 335+
For contributing hotel structures,
located within an individual
historic site, a local historic
district or a national register
district, which are renovated in
accordance with the Secretary
of the Interior Standards and
Guidelines for the Rehabilitation
of Historic Structures as
amended, retaining the existing
room configuration and sizes of
at least 200 square feet shall be
permitted. Additionally, the
existing room configurations for
the above described hotel
structures may be modified to
address applicable life-safety
and accessibility regulations,
provided the 200 square feet
minimum unit size is
maintained, and provided the
maximum occupancy per hotel
room does not exceed 4
persons.

Hotel units within rooftop
additions to _contributing
structures in a historic district
and individually designated

New construction—
800
Non-elderly and
elderly low and
moderate income
housing—400
Workforce
housing—400
Rehabilitated
buildings—550.
The number of
units may not
exceed maximum
density set forth in
the comprehensive

plan.

historic buildings— 200.

Historic district—
40
Flamingo Park
Local Historic
District—35

(except as
provided in section
142-1161)
Otherwise—50
For properties
outside a local
historic district with
a ground level
consisting of non-
habitable parking
and/or amenity
uses—55

Sec. 142-156. - Setback requirements.

(a)

The setback requirements for the RM-1 residential multifamily, low density district are as

follows:
Front Sldg, Side, Facing Rear
Interior a Street
At-grade Single lots less than Single lots 5 feet abutting an
parking lot on 20 feet 65 feet in width: 5 less than 65 alley, otherwise
the same lot feet, otherwise 10 feet in width: | 10% of the lot depth
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except where feet, or 8% of lot 5 feet,
(c) below is width, whichever is | otherwise 10
applicable greater feet, or 8% of
lot width,
whichever is
greater
Single lots less than
65 feet in width: 7.5
feet. Single lots
Lots equal or greater g
L2 =" 7| less than 65
than 65 feet in width: feet in width: 10% of lot deoth
20 feet Minimum 10 feetor | oy I WIdIR- o Of ‘ot depih .
Except lots A 8% of lot width 7.5 feet. Notwithstanding the
) . : Lots equal or | foregoing, rooftop
and 1—30 of the | whichever is greater, reater than additions to non-
Amended Plat and sum of the side 965 feet in oceanfront
Indian Beach |yards shall equal 16% width: contributine
s Corporation of lot width. - ' coniributing
ubterranean S . . Minimum 10 structures in a
Subdivision and | Notwithstanding the o e
and pedestal lots 231-237 of foreqoing. rooftop feet or 8% of | historic district and
the Amended additions to WLC?::r\:\g?/tehr, is desilc;:r(?::\\;f(;J ililstoric
Plat of First contributing structures

Ocean Front
Subdivision—50
feet

in a historic district
and individually
designated historic
buildings may follow
conforming side,
interior pedestal
setbacks.

greater, and
sum of the
side yards
shall equal
16% of lot
width

buildings may follow
existing non-
conforming rear
pedestal setbacks.

Tower

20 feet + 1 foot
for every 1 foot
increase in
height above 50
feet, to a
maximum of 50
feet, then shall
remain constant.

Except lots A
and 1—30 of the
Amended Plat
Indian Beach
Corporation
Subdivision and
lots 231—237 of

the Amended
Plat of First
Ocean Front
Subdivision—50
feet

The required pedestal
setback plus 10% of
the height of the tower
portion of the building.
The total required
setback shall not
exceed 50 feet.
Notwithstanding the
foregoing, rooftop
additions to
contributing structures

in a historic district
and individually
designated historic
buildings may follow
conforming side,
interior pedestal
setbacks.

Sum of the
side yards
shall equal
16% of the lot
width
Minimum—10
feet or 8% of
lot width,
whichever is
greater

15% of lot depth .
Notwithstanding the
foregoing, rooftop
additions to non-
oceanfront
contributing
structures in a
historic district and
individually
designated historic
buildings may follow
conforming rear
pedestal setbacks.
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Subdivision IV. - RM-2 Residential Multifamily, Medium Intensity

* *

Sec. 142-217. - Area requirements.
The area requirements in the RM-2 residential multifamily, medium intensity district are as

follows:
Minimum |Minimum Minimum Average Maximum
Lot Area Lot Unit Si s Building
. nit Size Unit Size .
(Square | Width (Square Feet) (Square Feet) Height
Feet) (Feet) 9 9 (Feet)
New construction—550 Historic district—
Non-elderly and elderly low and 50 (except as
moderate income housing—400 provided in section
Workforce housing—400 142-1161)
Rehabilitated buildings—400 Area bounded by
Hotel units: Indian Creek Dr.,
15%: 300—335 Collins Ave., 26th
85%: 335+ St., and 44th St.—
For contributing hotel structures, 75
located within an individual New construction— | Area fronting west
historic site, a local historic 800 side of Collins
district or a national register Non-elderly and |Ave. btwn. 76th St.
district, which are renovated in elderly low and and 79th St.—75
accordance with the Secretary | moderate income | Area fronting west
of the Interior Standards and housing—400 side of Alton Rd.
Guidelines for the Rehabilitation Workforce between Arthur
of Historic Structures as housing—400 Godfrey Rd. and
7,000 50 amended, retaining the existing Rehabilitated W. 34th St.—85
room configuration and sizes of |  buildings—550 Otherwise—60

at least 200 square feet shall be
permitted. Additionally, the
existing room configurations for
the above described hotel
structures may be modified to
address applicable life-safety
and accessibility regulations,
provided the 200 square feet
minimum unit size is
maintained, and provided the
maximum occupancy per hotel
room does not exceed 4
persons.
Hotel units within rooftop
additions to _contributing
structures in a historic district

Hotel units—N/A.
The number of
units may not

exceed maximum

density set forth in
the comprehensive

plan.

For properties
outside a local
historic district with
a ground level
consisting of non-
habitable parking
and/or amenity
uses—65
Lots fronting
Biscayne Bay less
than 45,000 sq.
ft—100
Lots fronting
Biscayne Bay over
45,000 sq. ft.—
140
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and individually designated

historic buildings— 200.

Lots fronting
Atlantic Ocean
over 100,000 sq.
ft—140
Lots fronting
Atlantic Ocean
with a property line
within 250 feet of
North Shore Open
Space Park
Boundary—200

Sec. 142-218. - Setback requirements.
The setback requirements in the RM-2 residential multifamily, medium intensity district are

as follows:
Front Sldg, Side, Facing Rear
Interior a Street
Single lots
. less than 65
At_-grade Single IOFS Ie_ss than feet in width: | Abutting an alley—5
parking lot on 65 feet in width: 5
) 5 feet, feet
the same lot feet, otherwise 10 .
20 feet o otherwise 10 | Oceanfront lots—50
except where feet, or 8% of lot o
; . X . feet, or 8% of | feet from bulkhead
(b) below is width, whichever is . :
applicable greater Iqt W'dth’. line
whichever is
greater
Single lots less than Non-oceanfront
65 feet: 7.5 feet lots—10% of lot
Lots equal or greater depth
20 feet tha_n_65 feet in width: | Lots equal or Oceanfront lots—
Excent lots A Minimum 10 feetor | greater than 20% of lot depth. 50
cep’ oS 8% of lot width, 65 feet in o Of ot depih,
and 1—30 of the : : o feet from the
whichever is greater, width: .
Am_ended Plat and sum of the side | Minimum 10 _bulkhegd line
Indian Beach | yards shall equal 16% | feet or 8% of | Whichever is greater.
Corporation ; . Notwithstanding the
Subterranean Subdivisi q of lot width, lot width, - > 0
and pedestal | ©U°2VISIon and | Notwithstanding the | whicheveris | ‘2ed2ind, FOOTOD
lots 231-237 of i additions to non-
foregoing, rooftop greater, and
the Amended additions to sum of the oceanfront
Plat of First contributing side yards contrlbutlpg
Ocean Front |stryctures in a historic| shall equal structures in a
Subdivision—50 district and 16% of lot historic district and
feet individually width _|nd|V|duaI_Iy _
designated historic designated historic
buildings may follow buildings may follow
existing non- existing non-
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conforming side,
interior pedestal
setbacks.

conforming rear
pedestal setbacks.

Tower

20 feet + 1 foot
for every 1 foot
increase in
height above 50
feet, to a
maximum of 50
feet, then shall
remain constant.
Except lots A
and 1—30 of the
Amended Plat
Indian Beach
Corporation
Subdivision and
lots 231—237 of
the Amended
Plat of First
Ocean Front
Subdivision—50
feet

Same as pedestal for
structures with a total
height of 60 feet or
less.

The required pedestal
setback plus 10% of
the height of the
tower portion of the
building. The total
required setback shall
not exceed 50 feet.
Notwithstanding the
foregoing, rooftop
additions to
contributing
structures in a historic
district and
individually
designated historic
buildings may follow
conforming side,
interior pedestal
setbacks.

Sum of the
side yards
shall equal
16% of the lot
width
Minimum—10
feet or 8% of
lot width,
whichever is
greater

Non-oceanfront
lots—15% of lot
depth
Oceanfront lots—
25% of lot depth, 75
feet minimum from
the bulkhead line
whichever is greater.
Notwithstanding the
foregoing, rooftop
additions to non-
oceanfront
contributing
structures in a
historic district and
individually
designated historic
buildings may follow
existing non-
conforming rear
pedestal setbacks.

Subdivision V. - RM-3 Residential Multifamily, High Intensity

*

*

*

Sec. 142-246. - Development regulations and area requirements.

(a)

as follows:

(b)

*

*

multifamily, high intensity district are as follows:

*

The development regulations in the RM-3 residential multifamily, high intensity district are

The lot area, lot width, unit size and building height requirements for the RM-3 residential

Minimum

Lot Area

(Square
Feet)

Minimum .
Lot Minimum
Width Unit Size
(Feet) (Square Feet)

(Square Feet)

Average
Unit Size

Maximum
Building Height
(Feet)
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7,000

50

New construction—550
Non-elderly and elderly low
and moderate income
housing—400
Workforce housing—400
Rehabilitated buildings—400
Hotel units:

15%: 300—335
85%: 335+
For contributing hotel
structures, located within an
individual historic site, a local
historic district or a national
register district, which are
renovated in accordance with
the Secretary of the Interior
Standards and Guidelines for
the Rehabilitation of Historic
Structures as amended,
retaining the existing room
configuration and sizes of at
least 200 square feet shall be
permitted. Additionally, the
existing room configurations
for the above described hotel
structures may be modified
to address applicable life-
safety and accessibility
regulations, provided the 200
square feet minimum unit
size is maintained, and
provided the maximum
occupancy per hotel room
does not exceed 4 persons.
Hotel units within rooftop
additions to _contributing
structures in a historic district
and individually designated
historic buildings— 200.

New
construction—800
Non-elderly and
elderly low and
moderate income
housing—400
Workforce
housing—400
Rehabilitated
buildings—550
Hotel units—N/A.
The number of
units may not
exceed maximum
density set forth in

the
comprehensive

plan.

150

Oceanfront lots—200
Architectural dist.:
New construction—
120; ground floor
additions (whether
attached or detached)
to existing structures
on oceanfront lots—
50 (except as
provided in section
142-1161)

Sec. 142-247. - Setback requirements.
(@) The setback requirements for the RM-3 residential multifamily, high intensity district are as

follows:

Side,

Front ;
Interior

Side,
Facing
a Street

Rear
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5 feet, or

Non-oceanfront lots—

Ocean Front
Subdivision—50
feet

interior pedestal
setbacks.

At-grade 5 feet, or 5% of lot 5% of lot 5 feet
parking lot on 20 feet width, whichever is width, Oceanfront lots—50
the same lot greater whichever is | feet from bulkhead
greater line
Sum of the side yards Non-oceanfront lots—
o
shall equal 16% of lot o 10 /cf’ of lot deptzhoo
20 feet width cfean ront Iots(; %o
Exceptlots A | Minimum—7.5 feet or | Sum of the of lot depth, 5 eg—;t
o . . from the bulkhead line
and 1—30 of the 8% of lot width, side yards whichever is areater
Amended Plat | whichever is greater. | shall equal Notwithstandginq the;
Indian Beach Notwithstanding the 16% of lot foreqoind. roofto
Corporation foregoing, rooftop width doing, D
Subterranean S — L additions to non-
and pedestal Subdivision and additions to Minimum— oceanfront
P lots 231—237 of | contributing structures | 7.5 feet or contrib—utinq structures
the Amended |in a historic district and | 8% of lot n a historic district
Plat of First individually designated width, and individuall
Ocean Front historic buildings may |whichever is desianated histo\;ic
Subdivision—50 | follow existing non- greater buil d'q foll
feet conforming side, undings may Toflow
interior pedestal existing non-
setbacks conforming rear
_— pedestal setbacks.
20 feet + 1 foot Non-oceanfront lots—
for every 1 foot | The required pedestal 15% of lot depth
increase in setback plus 10% of Ocean?ront Iots—pZ5°/
height above 50 | the height of the tower of lot depth. 75 feeto
feet, to a portion of the building. s ot aepin,
; . um of the minimum from the
maximum of 50 The total required . .
side yards bulkhead line
feet, then shall setback shall not . .
, shall equal | whichever is greater.
remain constant. exceed 50 feet. o . 2
X . 16% of the | Notwithstanding the
Except lots A Notwithstanding the . ;
> lot width foregoing, rooftop
and 1—30 of the foregoing, rooftop . ==
Tower — Minimum— additions to non-
Amended Plat additions to
; T 7.5 feet or oceanfront
Indian Beach | contributing structures o S
; ; . = 8% of lot | contributing structures
Corporation in a historic district and . > e
S T " width, in a historic district
Subdivision and |individually designated whichever is and individuall
lots 231—237 of | historic buildings may ; 1a%y.
— greater designated historic
the Amended follow existing non- buildinas mav follow
Plat of First conforming side, g Y

existing non-
conforming rear

pedestal setbacks.

Section 2. Chapter 142, entitled “Zoning Districts and Regulations,” Article II, entitled “District
Regulations,” at Division 4, entitled “CD-1 Commercial, Low Intensity District,” is hereby amended

as follows:
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CHAPTER 142 - ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS

*

*

*

*

ARTICLE II. - DISTRICT REGULATIONS

DIVISION 4. - CD-1 COMMERCIAL, LOW INTENSITY DISTRICT

*

*

Sec. 142-276. - Development regulations.

*

The development regulations in the CD-1 commercial, low intensity district are as follows:

Maximum Minimum Minimum Minimum Average Maximum
Floor . Apartment Apartment Building
Lot Area Lot Width o o .
Area (Square Feet) (Feet) Unit Size Unit Size Height
Ratio (Square Feet) | (Square Feet) (Feet)
. il 40 (except as
provided in
A section 142-1161)
New . .
: . Notwithstanding
construction— | Gommercial— the above. the
550 NA design re\,/iew
Rehabilitated New board or historic
buildings—400 | construction— i
preservation
Non-elderly 800 .
- board, in
and elderly low | Rehabilitated .
- accordance with
and moderate | buildings—550 .
. the applicable
income Non-elderly review criteria
housing—400 | and elderly low ’
may allow up to
. . Workforce and moderate " ,
Commercial— Commercial— . . an additional five
housing—400 income .
None None o . feet of height, as
1.0 Residential Residential Hotel unit: housing—400 measured from
0/ . _
5.600 50 15%: 300 Wo_rkforce the base flood
335 housing—400 | - tion plus
85%: 335+ |Hotel units—N/. maximurr’n
Hotel units The number of
—= > freeboard, to the
within rooftop | units may not
- top of the second
additions to exceed .
e = floor slab. Fhis
contributing maximum provision-shal-not
structures in a |density set forth L
historic district in the IE.'EIEB. tel_e;u_stlng
and comprehensive existing-overlay
individually plan. o o
designated districts {existing
historic as-ot 26120 'I;I),
buildings— 200. o
g buildings
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Sec. 142-277. - Setback requirements.

(@) The setback requirements for the CD-1 commercial, low intensity district are as follows:
Front Sidg, Side, Facing Rear
Interior a Street
At-grade 5 feet
parking lot on 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet If abutting an alley—
the same lot 0 feet
10 feet when
1(;;3?:"\]’\/26” abutting a 5 feet
itting residential 10 feet when
residential L X
L district, unless abutting a
district, . \ N
. separated by a | residential district
0 feet otherwise
Residential street or unless separated by
Subterranean, none waterwa a street or waterwa
pedestal and | shal-follow-the RM- | Residential >rway . . . Y
otherwise none |in which case it shall
tower 123-setbacks uses-shal : .
: Residential-uses be 0 feet.
(non- {See-sections142- | follow-the RM- hall follow.tt Residential
oceanfront) 156142-218-and 123
142-247 setbacks thac) | > 3 cotbacl
142-166,142- (Sec-sections 142
218 I’ 142 142-166,142- | 166,142-218-and
H 3
218-and-142- 142-247)
) 244)
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Pedestal—15 feet
Tower—20 feet + 1 SORmMercis Commercial | 25% of lot depth, 75
foot for every 1 foot | uses—10 feet o
; ) . . . uses—10 feet | feet minimum from
increase in height Residential Residential the bulkhead line
above 50 feet, to a uses-shall , )
. shall-follow-the |whichever is greater
Pedestal and | maximum of 50 feet, | follow-the RM- RM-1 2 2 Residential
tower then shall remain 1,23 f ’ I, hall foll the RM
(oceanfront) |constant. Residential setbacks . | 2 3 cotbacl
uses-shallfollowthe (See-sections (See soctions S
142-156.142- {See-sections142-
RM-1,2, 3 setbacks | 142-156,142- 218 I’IIE {56 142218 I
H ) A H
{See-sections142- 218-and-142- ’
156, 142-218 and 2404 247) H2-247)
142-247)

The tower setback shall not be less than the pedestal setback.

(b)
(c)

Parking lots and garages: If located on the same lot as the main structure the above
setbacks shall apply. If primary use the setbacks are listed in subsection 142-1132(n).

Mixed use buildings: Calculation of setbacks-and-floor area ratio:

(d)

2>—Floor area ratio. When more than 25 percent of the total area of a building is used for
residential or hotel units, the floor area ratio range shall be as set forth in the RM-1
district.

Section 3. Chapter 142, entitled “Zoning Districts and Regulations,” Article Il, entitled “District
Regulations,” at Division 5, entitled “CD-2 Commercial, Medium Intensity District,” is hereby
amended as follows:

CHAPTER 142 - ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS

* * *

ARTICLE Il. - DISTRICT REGULATIONS

* * *

DIVISION 5. - CD-2 COMMERCIAL, MEDIUM INTENSITY DISTRICT

* * *

Sec. 142-306. - Development regulations.
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The development regulations in the CD-2 commercial, medium intensity district are as

follows:
Maximum Minimum Minimum Minimum Average Maximum
Floor . Apartment Apartment Building
Lot Area Lot Width o v o .
Area (Square Feet) (Feet) Unit Size Unit Size Height
Ratio 9 (Square Feet) | (Square Feet) (Feet)
Commercial— 50 (except as
NA provided in
New section 142-
construction— 1161).
550 Notwithstanding
Rehabilitated the above, the
buildings—400 design review
Non-elderly and board or historic
elderly low and preservation
moderate c il board, in
income NA accordance with
housing—400 New the applicable
) qukforce construction— review criteria,
ousing—400 800 may allow up to
Hotel unit: Rehabilitated | 2" additional five
15%: 300— o feet of height, as
buildings—550
335 Non-elderly measured from
o/ -
FOFS(?O/;‘)IIU?SL?’[:I-‘IQ and elderly low tehlgvbaa;izenfgﬁ(sj
. ial - il hotel structures, andinn;grdneerate maximum
None None Ioca_teq wlthm housing—400 freeboard, to the
1.5 Residential Residential an individual top of the second
7000 historic site, a Workforce floor slab. Fhis
’ 0 local historic | °uSing—400 prev&en—shaﬂ
district or a HOtell\ler: fts— net-apply-te
national register The numi)er of existing-historic
district, which | —— —— districtsor
are being units may not existing-overlay
renovated in mﬁm districts{existing
accordance — as-of 726/20471);
with the w orcommercial
Secretary of the forth_lr?the. buildings
Interior comprle ensive immediately
Standards and pan. adjacentto
Guidelines for residential-district
the not-separated-by
Rehabilitation of a-street:
Historic Howeveran
Structures as applicant-may
amended, seek-approval
retaining the from-the-historic
existing room preservation
configuration board-or-design
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shall be
permitted,
provided all
rooms are a
minimum of 200
square feet.
Additionally,
existing room
configurations
for the above
described hotel
structures may
be modified to
address
applicable life-
safety and
accessibility
regulations,
provided the
200 square feet
minimum unit
size is
maintained, and
provided the
maximum
occupancy per
hotel room does
not exceed 4
persons.
Hotel units

within rooftop
additions to

contributing
structures in a
historic district
and individually
designated
historic
buildings— 200.

Self-storage
warehouse - 40
feet, except that

the building

height shall be
limited to 25 feet
within 50 feet
from the rear
property line for
lots abutting an
alley; and within
60 feet from a
residential district
for blocks with no
alley

Mixed-use and
commercial
buildings that
include structured
parking for
properties on the
west side of Alton
Road from 6th
Street to Collins

Canal - 60 feet.
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Notwithstanding the above regulations, the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for self-storage
warehouses shall be 1.5. The floor area ratio provision for mixed use buildings in section 142-
307(d)(2) shall not apply to self-storage warehouse development.

Sec. 142-307. - Setback requirements.
(@) The setback requirements for the CD-2 commercial, medium intensity district are as follows:

Side, Side, Facing
Front Interior a Street Rear
At-grade 5 feet
parking lot on 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet If abutting an alley—0
the same lot feet
5 feet
10 feet when abutting 10 fee_t whe_n at_)utt_lng
a residential district a residential district
otherwise none ’ 1 10 feet when |unless separated by a
Residential hall abutting a street or waterway in
follow-the RM-1-2 3 residential which case it shall be
thach e district, unless | 0 feet. Residential
0 feet : separated by | uses-shall-follow-the
Residential (EI ;; 515152“25';2 l |2| a street or RM-1.2 3 setbacks
uses-shall ’ {See-sections142-
Subterranean, | ¢y e RM- 142-247), Shomicy | a6 142215 and
pedestal and 2 3 Notwithstanding the ’
tower o foregoing, rooftop none .I 2-2 “.)
(non- setbaeks additions to Residential Notwithstanding the
) add hall ing.
oceanfront) EI El 2as|555§s “IE;S contributing structures ol I foreggmq rooftop
’ in a historic district additions 1o non-
218-and 442 and individuall RM-1,2,3 oceanfront
2443 designated histo\:ic setbacks contributing structures
buildings may follow {See-sections | in a historic district
eing o> |142-466:442- | and individually
come 248 and-142- | designated historic
interior pedestal, 245) buiIdingg may follow
existing non-
setbacks. conforming rear
pedestal setbacks.
Pedestal—15 |Commercialuses—10| Gommercial o
feet feet uses—10 feet ng é,’[ ﬁji:ﬁ:n%igtf? ,or7n5
Tower—20 feet | Residentialuses-shall | Residential .
Subterranean, the bulkhead line
+ 1 foot for follow-the RM-1.2,3 uses-shall . )
pedestal and every 1 foot setbacks followthe whichever is greater
tower ; . . Residential uses-shall
3 ki
(oceantront) increase in {See-sections142- RM-14, 23 follow: the RM-1. 23
height above 156, 142-218 and setbacks thacl
50 feet, to a 142-247) (See sections S . 142
maximum of 50 | Notwithstanding the |442-156-142-
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feet, then shall foregoing, rooftop 248 and-142- 156,142-218 and

remain additions to 24403 142-247
constant. contributing structures
Residential in a historic district
uses-shall and individually
followthe RM- | designated historic
23 buildings may follow
setbacks existing non-

{See-sections conforming side,
142-156,142- interior pedestal

248 and-142- setbacks.

(b) The tower setback shall not be less than the pedestal setback.

(c) Parking lots and garages: If located on the same lot as the main structure the above
setbacks shall apply. If primary use the setbacks are listed in subsection 142-1132(n).

(d) Mixed use buildings: Calculation of setbacks-and-floor area ratio:

2) Floor area ratio. When more than 25 percent of the total area of a building is used for
residential or hotel units, the floor area ratio range shall be as set forth in the RM-2
district.

(23) The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for self-storage warehouses shall be 1.5. The
floor area ratio provision for mixed use buildings in section 142-307(d)(2) above shall not
apply to self-storage warehouse development.

(e) Notwithstanding the above setback regulations, "self-storage warehouse" in this district shall
have the following setbacks:

(1) Front—Five feet;
(2) Side facing a street—Five feet;

(3) Interior side—Seven and one-half feet or eight percent of the lot width, whichever is
greater;

(4) Rear—For lots with a rear property line abutting a residential district the rear yard
setback shall be a minimum of 25 feet; for lots with a rear property line abutting an alley
the rear setback shall be a minimum of seven and one-half feet.

Section 4. Chapter 142, entitled “Zoning Districts and Regulations,” Article II, entitled “District
Regulations,” at Division 6, entitled “CD-3 Commercial, High Intensity District,” is hereby amended
as follows:

CHAPTER 142 - ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS
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ARTICLE Il. - DISTRICT REGULATIONS

* * *

DIVISION 6. - CD-3 COMMERCIAL, MEDIUM INTENSITY DISTRICT

* * *

Sec. 142-337. - Development regulations and area requirements.
(@) The development regulations in the CD-3 commercial, high intensity district are as follows:

(1)

Max FAR: Lot area equal to or less than 45,000 square feet—2.25; lot area greater than
45,000 square feet—2.75; oceanfront lots with lot area greater than 45,000 square feet—
3.0.

Notwithstanding the above, oceanfront lots in architectural district shall have a
maximum FAR of 2.0.

Notwithstanding the above, lots located between Drexel Avenue and Collins Avenue
and between 16th Street and 17th Street shall have a maximum FAR of 2.75.

Notwithstanding the above, lots which, as of the effective date of this ordinance
(November 14, 1998), are oceanfront lots with a lot area greater than 100,000 square
feet with an existing building, shall have a maximum FAR of 3.0; however, additional
FAR shall be available for the sole purpose of providing hotel amenities as follows: the
lesser of 0.15 FAR or 20,000 square feet.

(b) However, the floor area ratio maximum for residential development, inclusive of hotels, in
the architectural district shall be 2.50.

(c) The lot area, lot width, unit size and building height requirements for the CD-3 commercial,

high intensity district are as follows:

- - - Maximum
Minimum Minimum Minimum Average Building
Lot Area Lot Width Unit Size Unit Size Height
(Square Feet) (Feet) (Square Feet) (Square Feet) (Feet)
Commercial—N/A | Commercial— 75 feet.
New construction— N/A Lots within the
550 New architectural district:
Rehabilitated construction— 50 feet.
buildings—400 800 Lots fronting on 17th
Commercial— |Commercial— | Non-elderly and Rehabilitated Street: 80 feet.
None None elderly low and buildings—550 City Center Area
Residential— | Residential— | moderate income | Non-elderly and | (bounded by Drexel
4000 50 housing—400 elderly low and | Avenue, 16th Street,
Workforce housing— moderate Collins Avenue and
400 income the south property line
Hotel unit: housing—400 | of those lots fronting
15%: 300—335 Workforce on the south side of
85%: 335+ housing—400 Lincoln Road): 100

Page 17 of 22




For contributing
hotel structures,
located within an
individual historic
site, a local historic
district or a national
register district,
which are being
renovated in
accordance with the
Secretary of the
Interior Standards
and Guidelines for
the Rehabilitation of
Historic Structures
as amended,
retaining the existing
room configuration
shall be permitted,
provided all rooms
are a minimum of
200 square feet.
Additionally, existing
room configurations
for the above
described hotel
structures may be
modified to address
applicable life-safety
and accessibility
regulations, provided
the 200 square feet
minimum unit size is
maintained, and
provided the
maximum
occupancy per hotel
room does not
exceed 4 persons.
Hotel units within
rooftop additions to
contributing
structures in a
historic district and
individually
designated historic
buildings— 200.

Hotel units—
N/A.

The number of
units may not
exceed
maximum
density set forth

in the
comprehensive
plan.

feet.
Notwithstanding the
above, the design
review board or
historic preservation
board, in accordance
with the applicable
review criteria, may
allow up to an
additional five feet of
height, as measured
from the base flood
elevation plus
maximum freeboard,
to the top of the
second floor slab. Fhis

provision-shall-neot

Notwithstanding the
foregoing requirement
for City Center Area,
the following
additional shall apply:
The height for lots
fronting on Lincoln
Road and 16th Street
between Drexel
Avenue and
Washington Avenue
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are limited to 50 feet
for the first 50' of lot
depth.

The height for lots
fronting on Drexel
Avenue is limited to 50
feet for the first 25' of
lot depth (except as
provided in section
142-1161).

Sec. 142-338. - Setback requirements.

(a)

The setback requirements for the CD-3 commercial, high intensity district are as follows:

Side,

Side, Facing

Front Interior a Street Rear
At-grade 5 feet
parking lot on 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet If abutting an alley—0
the same lot feet
10 feet when abutting 5 feet
a residential district, 10 feet when abutting a
. 10 feet when . ; S
otherwise none . residential district
) . abutting a
Residential uses . . unless separated by a
residential .
shall-follow-the- RM-1; district street or waterway in
2. 3-setbacks ’ which case it shall be 0
) unless . .
0 feet {See-sections142- separated b feet. Residential-uses
Residential | 156,-142-218 and apstreet Ory shall-follow-the RM-1.
uses-shall 142-247) 2-3-setbacks{See
Subterranean, . . waterway .
followthe RM- | Notwithstanding the . sections142-156,-142-
pedestal and 1023 £ - ft otherwise
tower —2; oregoing, rooftop none 248—and—1-4—2—24—7-)
setbacks additions to Residential Notwithstanding the
(non- {See-sections contributing foregoing, rooftop
oceanfront) - uses-shall o=
142-156,1442- structures in a follow-the additions to non-
248 and-142- historic district and oceanfront contributing
247 individually thack structures in a historic
designated historic . district and individually
buildings may follow (1 512 E 1 556 1 125 designated historic
existing non- 218 I’ 142 buildings may follow
conforming side, existing non-
interior pedestal 249) conforming rear
setbacks. pedestal setbacks.
Subterranean Pedestal—15 | Commercialuses— | Commercial 25% of lot depth, 75
odestal and, feet 10 feet uses—10 feet | feet minimum from the
P tower Tower—20 Residential uses Residential bulkhead line
(oceanfront) feet + 1 foot |shallfollowthe RM-1,| usesshall whichever is greater
for every 1 foot 2-3-setbacks follow-the Residential uses-shall
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increase in {See-sections142- RM-1+2-3 follow-the RM-1. 2,3
height above 156.142-218 and setbacks setbacks

50 feet, to a 142-247) {See-sections | (See-sections142-156;
maximum of | Notwithstanding the |442-156.442-| 142-218-and-142-247}
50 feet, then foregoing, rooftop | 248-and-442-

shall remain additions to 247
constant. contributing
Residential structures in a
uses-shall historic district and
follow-the RM- individually
123 designated historic

setbacks buildings may follow
{See-sections existing non-
142-156,142- conforming side,
218 and-142- interior pedestal
247 setbacks.

(b) The tower setback shall not be less than the pedestal setback.

(c) Parking lots and garages: If located on the same lot as the main structure the above
setbacks shall apply. If primary use the setbacks are listed in subsection 142-1132(n).

(d) Mixed use buildings: Calculation of setbacks-and-floor area ratio:

2—Floor area ratio. When more than 25 percent of the total area of a building is used for
residential or hotel units, the floor area ratio range shall be as set forth in the RM-3
district.

Section 5. Chapter 142, entitled “Zoning Districts and Regulations,” Article II, entitled “District
Regulations,” at Division 13, entitled “MXE Mixed Use Entertainment District,” is hereby amended
as follows:

CHAPTER 142 - ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS

* * *

ARTICLE II. - DISTRICT REGULATIONS

* * *

DIVISION 13. -MXE Mixed Use Entertainment District

* * *

Sec. 142-545. - Development regulations.
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The development regulations in the MXE mixed use entertainment district are as follows:

. Minimum |Minimum Minimum Average .
Maximum Maximum
Lot Area Lot Apartment Apartment . .
Floor ] o o Building Height
. (Square Width Unit Size Unit Size
Area Ratio (Feet)
Feet) (Feet) (Square Feet) |(Square Feet)
Architectural district:
Existing Oceanfront—150
structures: Non-oceanfront—
Apartment 50 (except as provided in
units—400 section 142-1161)
Non-elderly and All other areas—75 (except
elderly low and as provided in section 142-
moderate income 1161)
housing—400 Notwithstanding the above,
Workforce the design review board or
housing—400 historic preservation board,
Hotel units—in a Existing in accordance with the
local historic structures: applicable review criteria,
All uses—2.0 district/site—200 | Apartment may allow up to an
Except Otherwise: units—550 |additional five feet of height,
convention 15%: 300—335 | Hotel units— | as measured from the base
hotel 85%: 335+ N/A flood elevation plus
N/A N/A . .
development New construction: New maximum freeboard, to the
(as set forth in Apartment construction: | top of the second floor slab.
section 142- units—550 Apartment |This-provisionshall-net-apply
841)—3.5 Hotel units: units—800 | te-existinghistorie-districts
15%: 300—335 | Hotel units— | ©Fexisting-overlay-districts
85%: 335+ . N/A {existing-as-ef 7/26/2017);0¢
sl buildi
Hotel units immediately adjacent to
within rooftop asidentialdistri
additions to rad | troat
contributing . '
structures in a However-an-applicant may
historic district &eek_apppevamem_the
and individually Ristoric preservation-board
designated Q‘Ldeagﬁ'%”'bea’cd_as
historic Fray-be-applicable to
buildings— 200. therease-heightn
accordance-with-the
: . i histori

Page 21 of 22




SECTION 6. Repealer.
All ordinances or parts of ordinances and all section and parts of sections in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. Codification.

It is the intention of the City Commission, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of
this ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code of the City of Miami Beach as
amended; that the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such
intention; and that the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section" or other appropriate word.

SECTION 8. Severability.
If any section, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid, the
remainder shall not be affected by such invalidity.

SECTION 9. Effective Date.
This Ordinance shall take effect ten days following adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2019.

Dan Gelber, Mayor
ATTEST:

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LANGUAGE
AND FOR EXECUTION

City Attorney Date
First Reading: , 2019
Second Reading: , 2019
Verified By:

Thomas R. Mooney, AICP
Planning Director
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